We have had three waves of transmission. 

The first wave, which is between January and February, we reported about one or two 

cases and between February to March, we reported about fifty [50] cases. Just few 

days ago, we reported the highest number of cases which was about one hundred and 

fifty six [156] cases in one day. Most of these cases occurred in the Western Area; 

Western Urban and Western Rural areas. At the same time every district has reported a 

case of MPOX. So, what we are looking at is to ensure that for every MPOX case, we 

have appropriate diagnosis.

[...]

competition between the body's ability to respond and the virus replication. What you 

want to do as a treatment is to prevent secondary bacterial infections. As we speak, we 

have about two thousand and twenty four [2,024] MPOX cases. I said earlier, most of 

them are from the Western Area, which is over one thousand two hundred [1,200]. 

What we were able to do was to treat these patients and send them home with the 

caution that this is a transmissible virus.  

Mr Speaker, Honourable Members, we did a match yesterday and in the match, they 

had a poster with the inscription Avoid Body Contact [ABC].

[...]

There is only 

one manufacturer at the moment and all of the vaccines in the world for MPOX have 

been bought by institutions, companies and governments. Even if you have the money 

now to acquire the vaccines, it is very hard to get them. We got about sixty three 

thousand [63,000] doses of the vaccines precisely from Global Alliance for Vaccines 

and Immunisation [GAVI], the Irish Government, the African CDC and World Health 

Organisation [WHO]. In Global Alliance for Vaccines and Immunisation [GAVI], the 

vaccine alliance, the Chief Executive Officer [CEO] was here about a week ago. He 

gave us about fifty three thousand [53,000] doses of vaccine and with all of the others 

combined, we got sixty three thousand [63,000] doses of the vaccines. We are 

effectively deploying these vaccines because we do not have enough to cater for 

everybody and that is why the vaccine deployment has to be strategic as mentioned 

below:  

 The number one priority has to do with the Healthcare workers who are dealing with

[...]

So, one of the things I would want to remind Parliament is the 

per capita health expenditure in Sierra Leone, which is  forty six dollars [$46] for each 

and every one of our eight and half million people. If you want to put that in context, 

the per capita health expenditure in the United States is about eleven thousand dollar 

[$11,000]; the United Kingdom is about nine thousand dollars [$9,000]; in other 

countries it is about one hundred dollar [$100]. We have forty six dollars [$46]. In 

2023 alone, we spent over three million dollars [$3,000,000] in terms of assistance 

for people to go to overseas for medication. For everyone person that went for 

medication, we spent twenty two thousand dollars [$22,000]. This means for 

everyone person who went to overseas for medication, we deprived four hundred and 

forty-one [441] people. So, what we are looking at is to ensure that anybody who goes 

overseas truly needs the care that cannot be provided here and that is not a 

bureaucratic decision. That is why we go through the Board because some people 

might come and say my ankle is paining and I need to go overseas tomorrow for

[...]

Mr Minister, my question is going to focus on the MPOX. You have told us 

that you have been able to secure five to six thousand vaccines from Gavi and others. If 

you do a research on MPOX, you would be told that you have to take two doses. I want 

to know if the sixty-five thousand [65,000] doses comprised of the two doses. Research 

on the MPOX will tell you that there should be four weeks interval between the first and 

the second doses. They can only protect you 80% against the virus when you take the 

second dose. The Minister clearly stated that we only have one manufacturer and that

[...]

This is because the first statement I got is that there 

is only one manufacturer for the vaccine and that is the scary statement I heard. We 

have a population about 8.5 million people in this country. Another statement is that we 

only have about sixty-three thousand [63,000] doses of vaccines. If you divide 8.5 by 

63,000, the variance is huge. This means as a country, all of us are at risk. I might 

have taken the vaccine, but what happens to my wife? If you look at the mode of 

transmission, touching is one of them.

[...]

Honourable Abdul K. Kamara said I am lecturing. Well, I am not 

lecturing. This is my life and I have worked in many countries around the world to 

change things around. I am home now and this is the least I could do. What we have 

said is that we have one thousand six hundred facilities [1,600] in this country. We 

believe that by 2030, we should be able to get about two thousand facilities [2,000] 

where you would have the greatest impact when populations are moving, where the 

villages are becoming towns, towns are becoming cities, etc.